
Region VI Workforce Investment Board 
PY 10 Youth RFP Bidders Conference 
1/28/2010 
Questions & Answers 
Attending:  HRDF, Inc. – Phil Leinbach and Deon Evans 
        RESA VII – Tom Dulaney, Dave Gooden, Fred Oldaker 
        Region VI WIB - Amy Hall, Program Director  
 
 
Amy Hall, Program Director, waived the RFP requirement for questions to be submitted 
in advance in writing.  Questions were entertained at the conference today. 
 
Question:  Please expand on Core measures 
Answer:  No extra data need be entered specifically aimed at meeting the Core 
Performance measures as WV has a waiver in place to only have to report on Common 
Measures.  Information needed for reporting Core Performance measures will be drawn 
from data already entered in the MACC. 
 
Question:  Page 10, #3 under “past performance” please expand on “similar size and 
scope”.   
Answer:  Fill out one form for each youth related program grant your agency may have 
received in the past five years. Do not fill out one for each year operating under a grant 
from the same awarding agency for the same program. 
 
Question:  Expand on “size”. 
Answer:  Comparable to the current grant “size” (i.e. funding amount). 
 
Question:  Page 9 under “work plan”.  What is “staff to youth ratio”? 
Answer:  Ex.:  If there are 130 youth and 3 staff, the math would be 130 divided by 3 
equaling a staff to youth ratio of 43. 
 
Question:  Do ARRA funds and BIKISI need to be mentioned? 
Answer:  No, not in relation to this RFP.  Those programs will be separate and only be 
addressed as the occasion demands in the upcoming program year. 
 
Question:  Do transitional plans need to be mentioned if minor? 
Answer:  No.  If you plan changes in how you would operate the PY 10 program, and 
those changes mean the program will operate significantly different than the current 
program operations, then explain how the transition will be made for participants to 
seamlessly incorporate the changes. 
 
Question:  Page 5 under “core measures”, first paragraph, fourth line down, Core 
Performance Measures are mentioned.  Was this an oversight since we no longer have to 
do extra reporting to meet them?  Please explain. 
Answer:  Core Performance Measures were only mentioned in the RFP to explain why 
they were eliminated from consideration in this RFP as compared to the previous RFP 
issued in 07. 
 
Meeting closed at 10:35 a.m. 
 
 


